

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, NJ 08901
732-937-7505

BRUCE A. PATERSON, ILEEN	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CUCCARO, HORACE CORBIN and DAVID	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
CORBIN	:	DOCKET NO. A-2328-15
	:	
	:	Civil Action
Plaintiffs/Respondents,	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from:
	:	Order Of The Superior Court of
THE COMBINED PLANNING	:	New Jersey, Law Division,
BOARD/ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT	:	Civil Part, Union County
OF THE BOROUGH OF GARWOOD	:	
	:	
Defendants/Respondents,	:	
	:	Sat below:
And	:	The Hon. Karen M. Cassidy,
	:	P.J.S.C.
ANGELA VILLARAUT and SANDRO	:	
VILLARAUT	:	Docket No. UNN-L-3224-14
	:	
Defendants/Appellants	:	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

Of Counsel:
Thomas H. Prol, Esq., President
New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, NJ 08901
Attorney ID No.: 002312001

On the brief:
Howard D. Geneslaw, Esq. (Attorney ID No. 033331994)
Cameron W. MacLeod, Esq. (Attorney ID No. 023402012)
Michael D. DeLoreto, Esq. (Attorney ID No. 108002014)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Judgments, Orders and Rulings Being Appealed iii

Table of Authorities iv-vi

Procedural History and Statement of Facts 1

Preliminary Statement 1

Legal Argument 3

 I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION IMPOSES NOTICE REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE MORE STRINGENT THAN THOSE DICTATED BY THE MLUL, WHICH REQUIRES ONLY THAT NOTICE IDENTIFY THE “NATURE OF THE MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED.” 3

 A. The Trial Court’s Decision Far Exceeds MLUL Notice Requirements. 3

 B. The Practical Effect Of The Trial Court’s Decision Would Allow Boards To Grant Variances Without Notice, But Would Require Notice By Applicants For Modifications or Conditions That Come Up During The Course Of The Application And Public Hearing Process. 8

 II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT SECURING MUNICIPAL LAND USE APPROVALS IS A PROCESS WHICH REQUIRES A DIALOGUE BETWEEN DEVELOPERS, THE BOARD AND THE PUBLIC IN A LIMITED TIME PERIOD. 9

 A. Land Development In New Jersey Is A Dynamic Process Which Contemplates Implementation Of Modifications And Imposition Of Conditions. 9

 B. Developers Have A Statutory Right To Modify Their Applications, And Whether A Condition Was Offered By The Applicant Or Imposed By The Board Is A Distinction Without A Difference. 13

III. THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION, IF AFFIRMED, WOULD UNDERMINE THE FINALITY AND REPOSE ACCORDED TO LAND USE APPROVALS, THEREBY IMPEDING REAL ESTATE CONVEYANCES AND FINANCING TRANSACTIONS. 15

 A. The Lack of Finality Engendered By the Trial Court's Decision Imposes An Unnecessary Impediment To Real Estate Transactions..... 16

 B. Land Use Due Diligence Would Require Substantially More Extensive Investigation Of Development Approvals, And In Many Cases, Would Not Provide Finality Concerning The Sufficiency Of The Notice Which The Trial Court's Decision Requires..... 17

 C. New Jersey's Broad Grant Of Standing, Coupled With Opportunities For Expansion Of The Appeal Period In The Interests Of Justice, Substantially Broadens The Possibility Of Appeals, Even For Projects Previously Approved And As To Which The Appeal Period Has Expired. 18

Conclusion..... 21

JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BENG APPEALED

Trial Court Order entered Nov. 4, 2015 Da242
Trial Court Order entered Jan 19, 2016 Da289

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aldrich v. Schwartz,</u> 258 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 300 (App. Div. 1992) appeal dismissed sub nom. <u>Aldrich v. Hawrylo,</u> 146 <u>N.J.</u> 493 (1996)	17
<u>Aurentz v. Planning Bd. of the Twp. of Little Egg Harbor,</u> 171 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 135 (Law Div. 1979)	19
<u>Borough of Princeton v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Mercer,</u> 169 <u>N.J.</u> 135 (2001)	20
<u>Charlie Brown of Chatham, Inc. v. Bd. of</u> <u>Adjustment for Chatham Twp.,</u> 202 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 312 (App. Div. 1985)	14
<u>Crescent Park Tenants Ass'n v. Realty Equities Corp.,</u> 58 <u>N.J.</u> 98 (1971)	19
<u>Damurjian v. Bd. of Adjustment of Colts Neck,</u> 299 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 84 (App. Div. 1997)	20
<u>Davis v. Planning Bd. of City of Somers Point,</u> 327 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 535 (App. Div. 2000)	14
<u>DePetro v. Twp. of Wayne Planning Bd.,</u> 367 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 161 (App. Div. 2004)	19
<u>Harrison Redevelopment Agency v. DeRose,</u> 398 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 361 (App. Div. 2008)	20
<u>Home Builders League of South Jersey v. Twp. of Berlin,</u> 81 <u>N.J.</u> 127 (1979)	19
<u>Macedonian Orthodox Church v. Planning Bd. of Tp. of Randolph,</u> 269 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 562 (App. Div. 1994)	14
<u>N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P'ship. v. Twp. Council Of Twp. of Edison,</u> 382 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 541 (App. Div. 2006)	3

<u>Northgate Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Hillsdale Planning Bd.,</u> 214 <u>N.J.</u> 120 (2013)	4,5,11,19
<u>Ocean Cty. Bd. of Realtors v. Borough of Beachwood,</u> 248 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 241 (Law Div. 1991)	20
<u>Perlmart of Lacey, Inc. v. Twp. of Lacey Planning Bd.,</u> 295 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 234 (App. Div. 1996)	3,4,5,6
<u>Pizzo Mantin Group v. Twp. of Randolph,</u> 137 <u>N.J.</u> 216 (1994)	9
<u>Pond Run Watershed Ass'n v. Twp. of Hamilton Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 397 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 335 (App. Div. 2008)	3,5,6,7
<u>Price v. Himeji, LLC,</u> 214 <u>N.J.</u> 263 (2013)	19
<u>Scerbo v. Bd. Of Adjustment,</u> 121 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 378 (Law. Div. 1972)	8
<u>Shakoor Supermarkets, Inc. v. Old Bridge Twp. Planning Bd.,</u> 420 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 193 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 208 <u>N.J.</u> 598 (2011)	5,6,7,8,13
<u>Stewart v. Planning Bd. of Twp. of Manalapan,</u> 334 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 123 (Law Div. 1999)	15
<u>Twp. of Stafford v. Twp. of Stafford Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 154 <u>N.J.</u> 62 (1998)	4
<u>Willoughby v. Planning Bd. of Deptford,</u> 306 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 266 (App. Div. 1997)	20
<u>Wolf v. Mayor of Shrewsbury,</u> 182 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 289 (App. Div. 1981)	20

RULES & STATUTES

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-10(b)	13,14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-11	3,4,11,14,17
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-46(c)	12

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-67 (a) 12
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-73 (a) 12
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-136.1 16
P.L. 2016, c.14 16
R. 4:69-6 (b) (3) 20
R. 4:69-6 (c) 20
